


C

Jack Jackson

o 90
K500 DAL HOC CONGHIHHEP B2 (13¢]
TRUK: T2 THDHG Ty VK

U ( ‘

0933

|

INTERNATIONAL MARINE / McGRAW-HILL

Camden, Maine ® New York ¢ Chicago ® San Francisco
Lisbon ¢ London e Madrid ® Mexico City ® Milan ® New Delhi
San Juan ¢ Seoul ¢ Singapore ® Sydney ® Toronto




To all those who have dived with me.

The McGraw-Hill Companies

Visit us at: www.internationalmarine.com

1234567890IMPIMP098765

Copyright © 2005 by New Holland Publishers (UK) Ltd

All rights reserved. The name "International

Marine” and the International Marine Logo are

trademarks of The McGraw-Hill Companies.

First published in the United States by the McGraw-Hill Companies.

ISBN: 0071457836

Questions regarding the content of this book should be
addressed to

International Marine

P.O. Box 220

Camden, ME 04843

www.internationalmarine.com

Questions regarding the ordering of this book
should be addressed to

The McGraw-Hill Companies

Customer Service Department

P.O. Box 547

Blacklick, OH 43004

Retail customers: 1-800-262-4729

Bookstores: 1-800-722-4726

This book contains a wealth of information backed up by the author's experience over three decades of diving.
However, no book is a substitute for experience itself. No reputable diving shop or diving operation will refill your
scuba cylinder or allow you to hire diving equipment unless you are qualified or are accompanied by an instructor. It is
recommended that this book be used in conjunction with training by a recognized recreational diving training agency.

The author and publishers have made every effort to ensure that the information contained in this book was
correct at the time of going to press. They accept no responsibility for any loss, injury or inconvenience sustained
by any person using this book or the advice given within it.

Consultant Michael R. Ange
Technical Editor, SCUBA Diving Magazine;
Vice President of the Americas Division,
Professional SCUBA Association International

Opposite: Anthias and mixed corals, including branching and plate fire corals at Ra3s Muhammad, Egyptian Red Sea.

Previous page: The Umbria wreck is in shallow, well-lit water off Port Sudan, Sudanese Red Sea.




l‘l"- ‘n "l'.'.‘ﬂ‘ A\‘ \ A’

Getting started Buoyancy co.mpensator devices 53
h l 9 Exposure suits 56
i e.un.derwater ML Wet and semidry suits 57
Try it first 10 Dry suits 60
Training Sl e 2 The main scuba cylinder 64
Some equivalent diving grades 11 Reailaters i 7
The marine environrent 13 Instrumentation and accessories 79
The science of diving Cutting instruments ] 83
17 Underwater lights and batteries 84
Bl.Joyancy i Attention-gaining devices 84
A ' i Jon line 86
The gas laws . Electronic shark repellent 87
Other factors that affect diving 25 Dive flacs 88
Systems of measurement 33 Diving compressors 88
The physiology of diving Enrif:hed Air Nitrox fills and DNAXx 89
d Equipment care 89
The cardiovascular system 35
Diving and the body 36
Decompression sickness (DCS) and Basic training
Decompression illness . 39 Biich s coieing Socney? 91
Treatment of decompression illness 40 Brieaibn fouipmtet 91
Re‘spgg.;e toirF;reas(s:z;e chagges 1 Filling the BCD emergency cylinder 93
H merthe)::wia P 43 Fitting the BCD and regulator
HYP . 44 to the scuba cylinder 94
IR e Pool training 96
Near-drowning 45 Sen e 100
(&
Gl A2 Training in deeper water 102
Equipment Mobility and buoyancy 103
P g Ditch and retrieve 105
roperties of a good mask 47 The bl St 106
We.lght bt we.lghts e Preparing for open water diving 108
integrated weight systems 50

Underwater navigation 109



Planning

Plan the dive and dive the plan

Dive planners and
decompression tables

Sawtooth diving

Repetitive dives

Decompression dives

Finishing a dive

The RGMB Bubble Model theory

Altitude and flying after diving

Diving computers

Understanding the sea

Charts and pilots

Navigation on the surface

Global Positioning Systems (GPS)

ypes of diving
Temperate vs tropical waters
oat diving
«zef diving, drop-offs and walls
Muck diving
Drift diving
Diving in strong currents
Night diving
Deep diving on normal air
Diving in enclosed
overhead environments
Freshwater diving

Extended range
(technical diving)
Enriched Air Nitrox
Breathing gases for deep diving
Heliox and Trimix
Rebreathers

113

114
115
115
115
116
116
116
117
120
123
124
125

127
130
137
138
138
139
140
141

142
146

149
150
151
152

Diving with a purpose
Marine biology
Archaeological diving
Underwater still photography
Underwater videography

Safety and first aid

Basic rescue techniques

Rough-and-ready non-specialist tests

for decompression illness (DCI)
Condensed first-aid kit
Oxygen administration

Dangerous underwater

organisms and pollutants

Sun

Insects

Swimmer's Ear
Harbours

Fish that bite
Venomous sea creatures
Electric (torpedo) rays
Poisonous to eat

Fish poisoning in general
Fish that cut

Diving in freshwater

Traveling to dive

Before you depart

Spares kit

Traveling diver's medics

Training agencies

Glossary

Index

Photographic acknowledgements

155
155
155
160

163

164
165
165

167
167
167
167
168
169
175
175
178
179
179

181
182
183
184
185
190
192




GETTING STARTED

Once thought to be the domain of macho men, diving has progressed by exemplary
training, reliable equipment and stylish apparel to become one of the fastest-growing
adventure sports in the world.

The profusion and colour of fish and invertebrates found in both tropical and tem-
perate waters surprises most people. More amazing, unlike on the plains of Africa, you
can get very close to the wildlife. Diving is like visiting an aquarium and getting into
the water with the animals. Few marine animals will swim away, some will even be curi-
ous enough to come and inspect you. From tiny plankton to the largest animals in the
world, divers can often get within touching distance of them. Equally absorbing are

kelp forests, the eerie atmosphere of shipwrecks and the myriad of tiny creatures found

living on others and the piles of jetties.

Top Centre: Snorkellers get close to the colourful beauty of coral reefs, but diving will get you

close to even more wonders of the marine environment.

e ST e s




The underwater world

In the first 10m (30ft) there is a
remarkable amount of colour.
Below that some colours of the
light spectrum are filtered out, but
they can still be seen when using
an underwater light.

Contrary to popular belief, the
underwater world is far from silent.
If you stop and listen close to a
reef, the sounds of animals eating
or trying to frighten off others, can

e quite loud. If you get close to

'es or dolphins, their shrieks,
les and groans can be felt as
heard.

Thanks to modern diving equip-

wn

ment the underwater world has
become accessible to almost

everyone. People from the age of
12 to over 90 are enjoying the sport.
Children from the age of eight can
‘try it out’ with an instructor in
protected surroundings. However,
diving is equipment-intensive and
takes place in an environment alien
to the human body, so detailed
training is essential.

Initially, the amount of informa-
tion that you need to assimilate
may seem daunting, but once you
understand the theory, the prac-
tice becomes common sense.

What matters is that you do
enough training for the correct
reaction to be instinctive if any-
thing goes wrong. Most people

are naturally apprehensive when

they start diving, so you should
begin in protected shallow water
or a swimming pool. Most training
agencies offer referral courses
where you complete your initial
training in the classroom and
swimming pool and your open
water training in an exotic location
where the warm, clear water, beau-
tiful corals and colourful fish
command your attention, helping
to overcome any apprehension
that you might have.

Below: One of the greatest attractions
of diving is how close you can get to the
wildlife, in this instance a curious

Bottlenose Dolphin.




