



COMPLETE DIVING MANUAL

Jack Jackson







INTERNATIONAL MARINE / McGRAW-HILL
Camden, Maine • New York • Chicago • San Francisco
Lisbon • London • Madrid • Mexico City • Milan • New Delhi
San Juan • Seoul • Singapore • Sydney • Toronto

To all those who have dived with me.

The McGraw·Hill Companies

Visit us at: www.internationalmarine.com

1234567890 IMP IMP 098765

Copyright © 2005 by New Holland Publishers (UK) Ltd All rights reserved. The name "International Marine" and the International Marine Logo are trademarks of The McGraw-Hill Companies. First published in the United States by the McGraw-Hill Companies.

ISBN: 0071457836

Questions regarding the content of this book should be addressed to International Marine P.O. Box 220 Camden, ME 04843 www.internationalmarine.com

Questions regarding the ordering of this book should be addressed to The McGraw-Hill Companies Customer Service Department P.O. Box 547 Blacklick, OH 43004

Retail customers: 1-800-262-4729 Bookstores: 1-800-722-4726

This book contains a wealth of information backed up by the author's experience over three decades of diving. However, no book is a substitute for experience itself. No reputable diving shop or diving operation will refill your scuba cylinder or allow you to hire diving equipment unless you are qualified or are accompanied by an instructor. It is recommended that this book be used in conjunction with training by a recognized recreational diving training agency.

The author and publishers have made every effort to ensure that the information contained in this book was correct at the time of going to press. They accept no responsibility for any loss, injury or inconvenience sustained by any person using this book or the advice given within it.

Consultant Michael R. Ange

Technical Editor, SCUBA Diving Magazine; Vice President of the Americas Division, Professional SCUBA Association International

Opposite: Anthias and mixed corals, including branching and plate fire corals at Râs Muhammad, Egyptian Red Sea.

Previous page: The Umbria wreck is in shallow, well-lit water off Port Sudan, Sudanese Red Sea.







Getting started		Buoyancy compensator devices	53
		Exposure suits	56
The underwater world	9	Wet and semidry suits	57
Try it first	10	Dry suits	60
Training agencies	10	The main scuba cylinder	64
Some equivalent diving grades	11	Regulators (demand valves)	71
The marine environment	13	Instrumentation and accessories	79
The science of diving		Cutting instruments	83
	47	Underwater lights and batteries	84
Buoyancy	17	Attention-gaining devices	84
Air	18	Jon line	86
The gas laws	20	Electronic shark repellent	87
Other factors that affect diving	25	Dive flags	88
Systems of measurement	33	Diving compressors	88
The physiology of diving		Enriched Air Nitrox fills and DNAx	89
	25	Equipment care	89
The cardiovascular system	35		
Diving and the body	36		
Decompression sickness (DCS) and	20	Basic training	
Decompression illness	39	Which training agency?	91
Treatment of decompression illness	40	Basic scuba equipment	91
Response to pressure changes		Filling the BCD emergency cylinder	93
in body air spaces	41	Fitting the BCD and regulator	
Hyperthermia	43	to the scuba cylinder	94
Hypothermia	44	Pool training	96
Near-drowning	45	Hand signals	100
Cramps	45	Training in deeper water	102
Equipment		Mobility and buoyancy	103
	47	Ditch and retrieve	105
Properties of a good mask	47	The buddy system	106
Weight belts, weights and	F0	Preparing for open water diving	108
integrated weight systems	50	Underwater navigation	109

Planning		Diving with a purpose	
Plan the dive and dive the plan	113	Marine biology	155
Dive planners and		Archaeological diving	155
decompression tables	114	Underwater still photography	155
Sawtooth diving	115	Underwater videography	160
Repetitive dives	115		
Decompression dives	115	Safety and first aid	
Finishing a dive	116	Basic rescue techniques	163
The RGMB Bubble Model theory	116	Rough-and-ready non-specialist tests	
Altitude and flying after diving	116	for decompression illness (DCI)	164
Diving computers	117	Condensed first-aid kit	165
Understanding the sea	120	Oxygen administration	165
Charts and pilots	123		
Navigation on the surface	124	Dangerous underwater	
Global Positioning Systems (GPS)	125	organisms and pollutants	
Types of diving		Sun	167
	407	Insects	167
Temperate vs tropical waters	127	Swimmer's Ear	167
Boat diving	130	Harbours	167
Reef diving, drop-offs and walls	137	Fish that bite	168
Muck diving	138	Venomous sea creatures	169
Drift diving	138	Electric (torpedo) rays	175
Diving in strong currents	139	Poisonous to eat	175
Night diving	140	Fish poisoning in general	178
Deep diving on normal air	141	Fish that cut	179
Diving in enclosed	4.40	Diving in freshwater	179
overhead environments	142	Traveling to dive	
Freshwater diving	146	Traveling to dive	
Extended range		Before you depart	181
		Spares kit	182
(technical diving)		Traveling diver's medics	183
Enriched Air Nitrox	149	Training agencies	184
Breathing gases for deep diving	150	Glossary	185
Heliox and Trimix	151	Index	190
Rebreathers	152	Photographic acknowledgements	192













GETTING STARTED

Once thought to be the domain of macho men, diving has progressed by exemplary training, reliable equipment and stylish apparel to become one of the fastest-growing adventure sports in the world.

The profusion and colour of fish and invertebrates found in both tropical and temperate waters surprises most people. More amazing, unlike on the plains of Africa, you can get very close to the wildlife. Diving is like visiting an aquarium and getting into the water with the animals. Few marine animals will swim away, some will even be curious enough to come and inspect you. From tiny plankton to the largest animals in the world, divers can often get within touching distance of them. Equally absorbing are kelp forests, the eerie atmosphere of shipwrecks and the myriad of tiny creatures found living on others and the piles of jetties.

Top Centre: Snorkellers get close to the colourful beauty of coral reefs, but diving will get you close to even more wonders of the marine environment.

The underwater world

In the first 10m (30ft) there is a remarkable amount of colour. Below that some colours of the light spectrum are filtered out, but they can still be seen when using an underwater light.

Contrary to popular belief, the underwater world is far from silent. If you stop and listen close to a reef, the sounds of animals eating or trying to frighten off others, can be quite loud. If you get close to whales or dolphins, their shrieks, whistles and groans can be felt as well as heard.

Thanks to modern diving equipment the underwater world has become accessible to almost everyone. People from the age of 12 to over 90 are enjoying the sport. Children from the age of eight can 'try it out' with an instructor in protected surroundings. However, diving is equipment-intensive and takes place in an environment alien to the human body, so detailed training is essential.

Initially, the amount of information that you need to assimilate may seem daunting, but once you understand the theory, the practice becomes common sense.

What matters is that you do enough training for the correct reaction to be instinctive if anything goes wrong. Most people are naturally apprehensive when they start diving, so you should begin in protected shallow water or a swimming pool. Most training agencies offer referral courses where you complete your initial training in the classroom and swimming pool and your open water training in an exotic location where the warm, clear water, beautiful corals and colourful fish command your attention, helping to overcome any apprehension that you might have.

Below: One of the greatest attractions of diving is how close you can get to the wildlife, in this instance a curious Bottlenose Dolphin.

